

No. 16-35506

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MARY ANN MURRAY AND LIGE M. MURRAY,  
*Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees,*

v.

BEJ MINERALS, LLC AND RTWF, LLC,  
*Defendants-Counter-Plaintiffs-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court,  
District of Montana, Billings Division  
Case No. CV-14-00106

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIE PALEONTOLOGICAL SOCIETIES AND  
SCIENTIFIC INSTITUTIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-COUNTER-  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING AND  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Gary S. Guzy  
Pooja S. Kothari  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
gguzy@cov.com  
(202) 662-5978

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENTS OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The Panel Decision Presents a Question of Exceptional Importance By Imposing Extraordinary Uncertainty On The Scientific Community and the Public. ....	11
A. By Reversing A Widely Accepted Understanding of Land Rights, the Panel Decision Subjects Scientifically Important Fossil Collections to Damaging Ownership Disputes and Impedes Future Efforts of the Paleontological Community to Discover, Collect, And Study Fossils. ....	11
B. The Panel Decision Could Inadvertently Subject a Significant— and Arbitrary—Subset of Montana Fossils to Federal Regulation. ....	15
II. The Extraordinary Consequences of the Panel’s Error Result From A Misapplication of Scientific Principles and Montana Law. ....	17
A. The Panel’s Definition of “Mineral” Ignores the Overriding Scientific Understanding That Fossils, Unlike Minerals, Are Created Through Biological Processes. ....	17
B. The Panel Decision Incorrectly Reasons That Fossils Possess “Special Value” for Their Mineral Content, When In Fact That Mineral Content Has Only Nominal Value.....	21
III. Alternatively, Because This Case Presents a Novel State Law Question of Exceptional Importance, This Court Should Grant the Petition and Certify the Question to the Montana Supreme Court. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bassett v. Lamantia</i> , 858 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Dollar Plus Stores, Inc. v. R-Montana Assocs., L.P.</i> , 209 P.3d 216 (Mont. 2009).....	19
<i>Earl Douglass</i> , 44 Pub. Lands Dec. 325, 1915 WL 1202 (D.O.I. 1915) .....	13
<i>Farley v. Booth Brothers Land &amp; Livestock Co.</i> , 890 P.2d 377 (Mont. 1995).....	19, 23, 25
<i>Hart v. Craig</i> , 216 P.3d 197 (Mont. 2009).....	25
<i>Heinatz v. Allen</i> , 217 S.W.2d 994 (Tex. 1949) .....	19, 20, 22
<i>J&amp;J Celcom v. AT&amp;T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974) .....	26
<i>Meredith v. Winter Haven</i> , 320 U.S. 228 (1943) .....	26
<i>Murray v. BEJ Minerals, LLC</i> , 908 F.3d 437 (9th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>United States v. Schurz</i> , 102 U.S. 378 (1880) .....	13

*Van Slooten v. Larsen*,  
299 N.W.2d 704 (Mich. 1980) .....15

**STATUTES**

Paleontological Resources Preservation Act (“PRPA”), 16 U.S.C. §§ 470aaa–  
470aaa-11 (2012) .....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Carol Vincent et al., Cong. Research Serv., R42346, *Federal Land Ownership:  
Overview and Data* (2017) .....18

David Varricchio, *Bone Microstructure of the Upper Cretaceous Theropod  
Dinosaur Troodon Formosus*, 13(1) *Journal of Vertebrate Paleontology* 99  
(1993).....21

Dorna Sakurai, *Animal, Mineral or Cultural Antiquity?: the Management and  
Protection of Paleontological Resources*, 17 Loy. L.A. Int’l & Comp. L. Rev.  
197 (1994).....13

E.H. Nickel, *The Definition of a Mineral*, 33 *The Canadian Mineralogist* (1995),  
[http://rruff.info/doclib/cm/vol33/CM33\\_689.pdf](http://rruff.info/doclib/cm/vol33/CM33_689.pdf).....21

J. Gordon Betts et al., *Anatomy & Physiology* (2013),  
<https://openstax.org/details/books/anatomy-and-physiology> .....21

James A. Kent, *Riegel’s Handbook of Industrial Chemistry* (9th ed. 1992) .....23

John Benner et al., *High School Earth Science* (2009),  
[https://upload.wikimedia.org/wikipedia/commons/d/d0/High\\_School\\_Earth\\_Science\\_1-13.pdf](https://upload.wikimedia.org/wikipedia/commons/d/d0/High_School_Earth_Science_1-13.pdf) .....21

Kenneth Carpenter, *Rocky Start of Dinosaur National Monument (USA), the  
World’s First Dinosaur Geoconservation Site*, 1 *Geoconservation Research* 1  
(2018).....13

Klaus K. E. Neuendorf et al., *Glossary of Geology* (5th ed. 2005) .....20

Timothy Fitzgerald, *Understanding Mineral Rights* (2017),  
<http://msuextension.org/publications/AgandNaturalResources/MT201207AG.pdf>  
.....18

*T-Rex and Triceratops Join the Montana Dueling Dinosaurs at Bonhams New York, Bonhams*, [https://www.bonhams.com/press\\_release/14882/](https://www.bonhams.com/press_release/14882/).....23

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B).....26

Mont. R. App. P. 15(3)..... 25, 26

**REGULATIONS**

36 C.F.R. § 291.3(a) (2018).....16

36 C.F.R. § 291.9(d)(1) (2018).....16
